of Remuneration Shares to be issued to each Director or former Director (or their nominees) in
lieu of cash payment, and the basis for the calculation of this is set out in the table below.

Resolution Director/

Former
Director

Position Fees
Owed

$AUD

one month

VWAP

 $AUD (1)

Number of
Shares

Notional
Value

$AUD

7 M Billing Director 40,000 0.000418 95,693,780 40,000

8 M Ashton Former
Director

40,000 0.000418 95,693,780 40,000

9 G Durack Former
Director

20,000 0.000418 47,846,890 20,000

10 T Ireland Former
Director

40,000 0.000418 95,693,780 40,000

11 D Thomas Director 40,000 0.000418 95,693,780 40,000

12 G Heddle Director 6,667 0.000418 15,948,963 6,667

(1) The one month VWAP for AIM traded Shares through to 10 October 2016 of £0.000256, converted to AUD at the
exchange rate of 0.6119 at 10 October 2016.

 13

21. Details of the security holdings of Messrs Billing, Heddle, Thomas, Ashton and Ireland as at the
date of the Notice of Meeting and following the issue of the Remuneration Shares, if approved
by Shareholders, is as follows.

Director
Relevant

Resolution
Numbers

Existing Shares held
Shares to
be issued

Resultant Shares held
Warrants

held

   Number %   Number %

Mick
Billing

7 523,437,378 7.0% 95,693,780 619,131,158 7.8% 319,126,000

David
Thomas

11 133,330,470 1.8% 95,693,780 229,024,250 2.9% 157,670,000

Gervaise
Heddle

12 100,000,000 1.3% 15,948,963 115,948,963 1.5% 200,000,000

Paul
Johnson2

N/A 112,066,237 1.5%  - 112,066,237 1.4% 330,000,000

Trevor
Ireland1

10 77,869,897 1.0% 95,693,780 173,563,677 2.2% 100,000,000

Mick
Ashton1

8 202,679,515 2.7% 95,693,780 298,373,295 3.8% 169,204,000

1 Directors resigned effective 2nd September 2016.
2 Paul Johnson received 250,000,000 warrants in lieu of Directors fees for one year from the date
of his appointment on 2 September 2016, as approved by shareholders at a General Meeting
held 6 October 2016.

The above table does not include Resolution 9, the proposed issue of 47,846,890 to Mr Greg
Durack, a former Director, having resigned 4 March 2016.

If  approved by shareholders, the number of Resultant Shares held following the issue of shares
pursuant to Resolutions 7 to 12 inclusive, will be subject to the proposed Capital Reorganisation

[…]

effects of the consolidation on CDIs and holders of CDIs will be the same as for Shares
and holders of Shares, as detailed in paragraph a above.

c. In accordance with Listing Rule 7.22 upon the consolidation of Shares taking effect,
the number of Options (termed Warrants in the United Kingdom) on issue are required
to be consolidated in the same ratio as the Shares and their exercise price must be
amended in inverse proportion to that ratio. Accordingly, the approval of Resolution
14 will have a flow on effect for all Options issued by the Company.

d. From the effective date of the consolidation, all holding statements for Shares and CDIs
will cease to be accurate and the Company will arrange for new holding statements to
be issued to holders of Shares and CDIs.  Pending receipt of new holding statements, it
is the responsibility of Shareholders and CDI holders to check the number of post
consolidation Shares or CDIs (as applicable) held by them prior to any sale or other
dealings.

 15

27. The effect of the consolidation on the Company’s capital structure, including CDIs and Options, is
as follows1:

   Securities Pre-Consolidation Post Consolidation

 Number Exercise
Price

Number Exercise
Price

Ordinary shares (AIM) 5,159,670,491 - 206,386,820 -

CDIs (ASX) 2,322,717,019 - 92,908,681 -

Unlisted Options (01/12/18) 1,200,000,000 £0.0005 48,000,000 £0.0125

Unlisted Options (02/09/19) 250,000,000 £0.0005 10,000,000 £0.0125

Unlisted Options (11/04/19) 1,346,000,000 £0.0005 53,840,000 £0.0125

Unlisted Options (05/03/19) 400,000,000 £0.0005 16,000,000 £0.0125

1 This assumes no further securities are issued, no CDIs converted to Shares, no Shares are
converted to CDIs, and none of the existing Options are exercised or lapse between the date of
this Notice of Annual General Meeting and the date the consolidation takes effect, and does not
take into account to the impact of rounding.

28. The timetable for the consolidation if Resolution 14 is approved is as follows:

Event Date *

Company announces Consolidation and sends Notice of Annual General Meeting to
shareholders

27/10/2016

Company advises the ASX that shareholders have approved the Consolidation 25/11/2016